

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

: PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
WRIT PETITION NO: 8963 OF 2026**



Between:

1. Marella Brahmaiah, S/o. ,aged 45 years, R/o.D.No.13-6-21, 5th line, Gunturu vari thota, Kothapet, Guntur, Guntur District.
2. Marella Dhanalaskshmi, W/o.Marella Brahmaiah, aged R/o.D.No.13-6-21, 5th line, Gunturu vari thota, Kothapet, Guntur, Guntur District.
3. Marella Chandranjali, W/o. Bhaskar Reddy (late), aged R/o.D.No.13-6-21, 5th line, Gunturu vari thota, Kothapet, Guntur, Guntur District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home department, Secretariat Buildings. Velagapudi, Guntur District
2. The Superintendent of Police, Kurnool District.
3. The Station House Officer, Dhona PS, Kurnool District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue writ order or orders more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the action of the respondents in calling the petitioners to the 3rd respondent police station repeatedly for inquiry is arbitrary, illegal

and consequently direct the respondents not to call the petitioners repeatedly to come and appear in the police-station

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent police officials not to disturb the petitioners by calling repeatedly and harassing them without any reason, Pending disposal of WP No.8963 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Raja Manuri Venkata Sumanth, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP for Home for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioners

At the request of the learned Assistant Government Pleader, list the matter on 22.04.2026.

In the meanwhile, the Respondent No.3 shall not interfere in the dispute pending in between the Petitioners and the third party.

//TRUE COPY//

For

**SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Home department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District
2. The Superintendent of Police, Kurnool District.
3. The Station House Officer, Dhone PS, Kurnool District. (1 to 3 by RPAD)
4. One CC to Sri Raja Manuri Venkata Sumanth, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED: 15/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 22.04.2026

ORDER



WP.NO.8963 OF 2026

INTERIM DIRECTION